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Overall Winner: Desi Henry/Mark Henry [Ford Fiesta Rally2]
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Maiden City Motor Club  29 December 2022Turkey Run Rally

Pos
Car 

No
Driver Co-driver Car Cls

Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

1st 1 Desi Henry
Kilrea

Mark Henry
Portglenone

Ford Fiesta Rally2 10
0:35:30.2

-
0:35:30.2

2nd 11 Gareth Sayers
Castlederg

Gareth Gilchrist
Castlederg

Ford Fiesta R5 11
0:35:41.4

-
0:35:41.4

+0:11.2

+0:11.2

3rd 2 Aaron McLaughlin
Carndonagh

Darren Curran
Redcastle

Ford Fiesta R5 11
0:36:00.3

-
0:36:00.3

+0:18.9

+0:30.1

4th 3 Stephen Wright
Monaghan

Gregory McQuillan
Laton

Ford Fiesta R5 11
0:36:06.7

-
0:36:06.7

+0:06.4

+0:36.5

5th 5 Cathan McCourt
Dromore

Sean O'Donnell
Dromore

Ford Fiesta Rally2 11
0:36:15.4

-
0:36:15.4

+0:08.7

+0:45.2

6th 31 Daniel Doherty
Muff

Michael Doherty
Carndonagh

Ford Fiesta R5 10
0:36:31.6

-
0:36:31.6

+0:16.2

+1:01.4

7th 8 Jason Mitchell
Strabane

Paddy McCrudden
Donegal Town

Volkswagen Polo GTi 

R5
11

0:36:36.6

-
0:36:36.6

+0:05.0

+1:06.4

8th 10 Jordan Hone
Claudy

Paul Hone
Claudy

Ford Fiesta R5 10
0:36:42.6

-
0:36:42.6

+0:06.0

+1:12.4

9th 6 Joseph McGonigle
Muff

Ciaran Geaney
Falcarragh

Ford Fiesta Rally2 11
0:36:48.2

-
0:36:48.2

+0:05.6

+1:18.0

10th 7 Alan Carmichael
Ballymena

Lewis Carmichael
Ballymena

Hyundai i20 R5 10
0:36:49.2

-
0:36:49.2

+0:01.0

+1:19.0

11th 84 Derek McGeehan
Draperstown

Niall Magee
Draperstown

Mini WRC 10
0:36:59.5

-
0:36:59.5

+0:10.3

+1:29.3

12th 15 Joe Hegarty
Magherafelt

David Turkington
Cookstown

Ford Fiesta R5 11
0:37:03.6

-
0:37:03.6

+0:04.1

+1:33.4

13th 26 Shane Quinn
Longford

Kevin Heffernan
Longford

Ford Fiesta Rally2 10
0:36:57.9

0:10
0:37:07.9

+0:04.3

+1:37.7

14th 24 Barry Morris
Tyrone

Dylan Doonan
Cork

Darrian T90 GTR+ 7
0:37:39.2

-
0:37:39.2

+0:31.3

+2:09.0

15th 23 Michael McGarrity
Glengormley

Conor Duffy
Castlebar

Ford Fiesta R5 10
0:37:55.8

-
0:37:55.8

+0:16.6

+2:25.6

16th 28 John Bonner
Dungloe

David Bonner
Dungloe

Ford Escort MkII 7
0:38:07.4

0:10
0:38:17.4

+0:21.6

+2:47.2

17th 12 Martin Cairns
Strabane

Claire Cairns
Strabane

Ford Fiesta Rally2 11
0:38:26.2

-
0:38:26.2

+0:08.8

+2:56.0

18th 22 Ryan Caldwell
Strabane

Stephen O'Brien
Carrickmore

Škoda Fabia R5 10
0:38:20.3

0:10
0:38:30.3

+0:04.1

+3:00.1

19th 33 Anthony Cairns
Strabane

Gary Cairns
Sion Mills

Subaru Impreza 10
0:38:30.8

-
0:38:30.8

+0:00.5

+3:00.6

20th 56 Damian Toner
Armagh

Joe Comerford
Armagh

Ford Escort 7
0:38:24.3

0:10
0:38:34.3

+0:03.5

+3:04.1

21st 32 Dominic McNeill
Ballymena

Adrian Murdoch
Ballymena

Ford Fiesta R5 11
0:38:28.0

0:10
0:38:38.0

+0:03.7

+3:07.8

22nd 21 Paidi Hamill
Galbally

Martin Harte
Galbally

Ford Fiesta R5 10
0:38:29.3

0:10
0:38:39.3

+0:01.3

+3:09.1

23rd 34 PJ McDermott
Burt

Patrick McDermot
Burt

Ford Fiesta RS WRC 10
0:38:29.6

0:10
0:38:39.6

+0:00.3

+3:09.4

Final Classification



Maiden City Motor Club  29 December 2022Turkey Run Rally

Pos
Car 

No
Driver Co-driver Car Cls

Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Final Classification

24th 20 Kevin Wilson
Carndonagh

Martin Farren
Carndonagh

Hyundai i20 R5 10
0:38:41.5

-
0:38:41.5

+0:01.9

+3:11.3

25th 35 Jack Cairns
Strabane

Peter Ward
Donemana

Ford Fiesta R5 11
0:38:44.0

-
0:38:44.0

+0:02.5

+3:13.8

26th 19 Michael McCollum
Letterkenny

Michael Pearson
Lifford

Ford Fiesta Rally2 10
0:38:47.9

-
0:38:47.9

+0:03.9

+3:17.7

27th 30 James Kennedy
Antrim

Heather Kennedy
Antrim

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:38:58.3

-
0:38:58.3

+0:10.4

+3:28.1

28th 46 Conor Wilson
Carndonagh

Katie Wilson
Carndonagh

Ford Fiesta Rally4 4
0:39:02.9

-
0:39:02.9

+0:04.6

+3:32.7

29th 47 Terry Donnelly
Dungannon

Gareth Donnelly
Ballygawley

Škoda Fabia S2000 9
0:39:24.1

-
0:39:24.1

+0:21.2

+3:53.9

30th 17 Kenny McKinstry
Banbridge

Dion Coyle
Derry

Ford Fiesta R5 10
0:39:28.1

-
0:39:28.1

+0:04.0

+3:57.9

31st 78 Stephen Bawn
Limerick

Darragh Cairns
Sion Mills

Škoda Fabia 10
0:39:47.0

-
0:39:47.0

+0:18.9

+4:16.8

32nd 43 Aidan Caldwell
Strabane

James McDermott
Strabane

Ford Fiesta R5 10
0:39:47.3

-
0:39:47.3

+0:00.3

+4:17.1

33rd 89 Austin Snow
Omagh

John Henderson
Portadown

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
8

0:39:39.6

0:10
0:39:49.6

+0:02.3

+4:19.4

34th 50 Owen Mallon
Cookstown

Shaun Scullion
Cookstown

Ford Fiesta R5 10
0:39:49.9

-
0:39:49.9

+0:00.3

+4:19.7

35th 18 Brendan McDaid
Letterkenny

Damien McGettigan
Letterkenny

Ford Fiesta R5 10
0:39:53.6

-
0:39:53.6

+0:03.7

+4:23.4

36th 86 Paddy McToal
Ballymena

Connor Oloan
Ballymena

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:40:02.0

0:10
0:40:12.0

+0:18.4

+4:41.8

37th 45 Joseph Kelly
Mountcharles

Ronan Comerford
Tassagh

Peugeot 208 Rally4 4
0:40:19.7

-
0:40:19.7

+0:07.7

+4:49.5

38th 69 Christy McLaughlin
Carndonagh

Garth Neill
Tandragee

Honda Civic EK4 4
0:40:31.0

-
0:40:31.0

+0:11.3

+5:00.8

39th 72 Paul Creamer
Hawick

Liam Toye
Quigleys Point

Honda Civic 4
0:41:24.0

-
0:41:24.0

+0:53.0

+5:53.8

40th 66 Enda McBride
Carndonagh

Kyle McDaid
Buncrana

Honda Civic EK4 4
0:41:37.5

-
0:41:37.5

+0:13.5

+6:07.3

41st 51 Lee McLaughlin
Carndonagh

Aaron McCarron
Carndonagh

Honda Civic EK4 2
0:41:38.9

-
0:41:38.9

+0:01.4

+6:08.7

42nd 68 Joel Eakin
Claudy

Cheyenne Nutt
Claudy

Ford Fiesta R2T 4
0:41:44.0

-
0:41:44.0

+0:05.1

+6:13.8

43rd 83 Jimmy Mills
Ballynure

John Agnew
Ballyclare

Ford Escort 1
0:41:50.1

-
0:41:50.1

+0:06.1

+6:19.9

44th 54 Niall Donnelly
Martinstown

Dave Birt
Martinstown

Ford Escort MkII 5
0:41:56.4

-
0:41:56.4

+0:06.3

+6:26.2

45th 90
Jordan Greene 

McGee
Micheal Bonner
Gweedore

Toyota Twincam 4
0:42:14.1

-
0:42:14.1

+0:17.7

+6:43.9

46th 73 Richard O'Lone
Dungannon

Sean Devlin
Magherfelt

Ford Fiesta R2 4
0:42:14.4

-
0:42:14.4

+0:00.3

+6:44.2



Maiden City Motor Club  29 December 2022Turkey Run Rally

Pos
Car 

No
Driver Co-driver Car Cls

Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Final Classification

47th 76 Ronan Greene
Dungiven

Gerard Greene
Cookstown

Vauxhall Nova 3
0:42:22.4

-
0:42:22.4

+0:08.0

+6:52.2

48th 87 JP McSorley
Omagh

Danny McSorley
Drumquin

Honda Civic 4
0:42:24.7

-
0:42:24.7

+0:02.3

+6:54.5

49th 67 Michael Nutt
Westlake

Ciara Duggan
Derry

Ford Fiesta  4
0:42:49.3

-
0:42:49.3

+0:24.6

+7:19.1

50th 53 Andy Magee
Glenarm

Shannon Magee
Glenarm

Ford Escort MkII 5
0:43:08.3

0:10
0:43:18.3

+0:29.0

+7:48.1

51st 79 Jordan Jervis
Donegal

James McBrearty
Donegal

Honda Civic 4
0:43:29.2

-
0:43:29.2

+0:10.9

+7:59.0

52nd 49 James Convery
Draperstown

Joseph Walls
Toome

Subaru Impreza 8
0:43:36.8

-
0:43:36.8

+0:07.6

+8:06.6

53rd 59 Declan Campbell
Trillick

Ciaran McAnaespy
Derrylin

Ford Escort MkII 5
0:43:41.4

-
0:43:41.4

+0:04.6

+8:11.2

54th 71 Shane Murray
Downpatrick

Patrick McMullan
Castlewellan

Ford Escort MkII 7
0:43:54.8

-
0:43:54.8

+0:13.4

+8:24.6

55th 81 Adam Doherty
Muff

Eoghan Moore
Cresslough

Nissan Micra 3
0:44:13.0

-
0:44:13.0

+0:18.2

+8:42.8

56th 55 John Dolan
Newtoncunningham

Alana Dolan, Doherty
Newtoncunningham

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:44:30.0

-
0:44:30.0

+0:17.0

+8:59.8

57th 4 Derek McGarrity
Newtownabbey

Graham Henderson
Londonderry

Ford Fiesta WRC 11
0:45:15.6

-
0:45:15.6

+0:45.6

+9:45.4

58th 14 Alan McGeehan
Draperstown

Mark McGeehan
Draperstown

Ford Fiesta R5 10
0:45:34.3

-
0:45:34.3

+0:18.7

+10:04.1

59th 42 Andrew Gillespie
Sion Mills

Reg Gillespie
Strabane

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:46:16.1

0:10
0:46:26.1

+0:51.8

+10:55.9

60th 58 Damian Campbell
Tempo

Declan McGarrity
Enniskillen

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:48:23.0

-
0:48:23.0

+1:56.9

+12:52.8

61st 61 Marshall Kennedy
Lurgan

Davy Young
Dungannon

Honda Civic EP3 2
0:48:33.4

-
0:48:33.4

+0:10.4

+13:03.2

62nd 62 John.A Callaghan
Burt

Stephen Doogan
Dungloe

Ford Escort MkII 6
1:04:55.4

-
1:04:55.4

+16:22.0

+29:25.2

48 Mark Preston
Sion Mills

Richard Britton
Strabane

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

X
8 DNF

74 Guy Carlisle
Muckamore

Michael Gibson
Killinchy

Opel Adam Cup 4 DNF

63 Gary Cassidy
Monaghan

Killian McArdle
Monaghan

Honda Civic 6 DNF

39 Philip Greenlee
Tandragee

Nicky Paul
Lurgan

Ford Escort MkII 7 DNF

77 Janice Millar
Ballymena

Stewert Morrow
Glenarm

Vauxhall Nova 3 DNF

82 Oliver Benton
Solihull

Ben Walsh
Letterkenny

Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

65 Steve Benton
Solihull

Christopher Johnston
Ballymena

Ford Escort MkII 1 DNF
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Pos
Car 

No
Driver Co-driver Car Cls

Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Final Classification

88 Damien Cullen
Milford

Terence McGee
Killmacrennan

Honda Civic Ek4 4 DNF

70 Seamus Browne
Letterkenny

Sean Brogan
Letterkenny

Honda Civic 5 DNF

57 Ruairi McGarrity
Tempo

Martin McGarrity
Kilnaleck

Citroën DS3 R3T 6 DNF

9 Niall Henry
Portglenone

Connor Dunlop
Portglenone

Ford Fiesta Rally2 11 DNF

80 David Gordon
Letterkenny

Brendan McElhinney
Convoy

Rover MG ZR 3 DNF

75 Craig Alcorn
Letterkenny

Darren McNamee
Newtoncunnigham

Mini Cooper 4 DNF

27 John Bradley
Draperstown

Ryan Crozier
Draperstown

Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

85 Gerard Browne
Letterkenny

Mickey Joe Browne
Co Donegal

Ford Escort MkII 7 DNF

60 Ian Getty
Maghera

Rodney Getty
Maghera

Ford Escort 6 DNF

Signed by Ian Connelly [Clerk of the Course] Published:  16:36, 29 December 2021



Maiden City Motor Club Turkey Run Rally  29 December 2022

Class 1      Historic Rally cars registered up to 31 December 1990 Class 8      Any 4WD cars not classified in Class 9 or 10, without sequential gearbox

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 83 Jimmy Mills/John Agnew [Ford Escort] 41m 50.1s 1 89 Austin Snow/John Henderson [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] 39m 49.6s

65 Steve Benton/Christopher Johnston [Ford Escort MkII] DNF 2 49 James Convery/Joseph Walls [Subaru Impreza] 43m 36.8s

48 Mark Preston/Richard Britton [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X] DNF

Class 2      Group N cars up to 2000cc

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total Class 9      FIA Group A 4WD, Super 2000, R4 cars. Any other 4WD car not in Class 10

1 61 Marshall Kennedy/Davy Young [Honda Civic EP3] 48m 33.4s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

6 51 Lee McLaughlin/Aaron McCarron [Honda Civic EK4] 41m 38.9s 1 47 Terry Donnelly/Gareth Donnelly [Škoda Fabia S2000] 39m 24.1s

Class 3      Cars up to and including 1450cc and from 1451cc to 1650cc with up to two valves per cylinder - Two wheel drive onlyClass 10      FIA WRC and R5 cars

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 76 Ronan Greene/Gerard Greene [Vauxhall Nova] 42m 22.4s 1 1 Desi Henry/Mark Henry [Ford Fiesta Rally2] 35m 30.2s

2 81 Adam Doherty/Eoghan Moore [Nissan Micra] 44m 13.0s 2 31 Daniel Doherty/Michael Doherty [Ford Fiesta R5] 36m 31.6s

77 Janice Millar/Stewert Morrow [Vauxhall Nova] DNF 3 10 Jordan Hone/Paul Hone [Ford Fiesta R5] 36m 42.6s

80 David Gordon/Brendan McElhinney [Rover MG ZR] DNF 4 7 Alan Carmichael/Lewis Carmichael [Hyundai i20 R5] 36m 49.2s

5 84 Derek McGeehan/Niall Magee [Mini WRC] 36m 59.5s

Class 4      Cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only - Including R2 cars6 26 Shane Quinn/Kevin Heffernan [Ford Fiesta Rally2] 37m 07.9s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 7 23 Michael McGarrity/Conor Duffy [Ford Fiesta R5] 37m 55.8s

1 46 Conor Wilson/Katie Wilson [Ford Fiesta Rally4] 39m 02.9s 8 22 Ryan Caldwell/Stephen O'Brien [Škoda Fabia R5] 38m 30.3s

2 45 Joseph Kelly/Ronan Comerford [Peugeot 208 Rally4] 40m 19.7s 9 33 Anthony Cairns/Gary Cairns [Subaru Impreza] 38m 30.8s

3 69 Christy McLaughlin/Garth Neill [Honda Civic EK4] 40m 31.0s 10 21 Paidi Hamill/Martin Harte [Ford Fiesta R5] 38m 39.3s

4 72 Paul Creamer/Liam Toye [Honda Civic] 41m 24.0s 11 34 PJ McDermott/Patrick McDermot [Ford Fiesta RS WRC] 38m 39.6s

5 66 Enda McBride/Kyle McDaid [Honda Civic EK4] 41m 37.5s 12 20 Kevin Wilson/Martin Farren [Hyundai i20 R5] 38m 41.5s

7 68 Joel Eakin/Cheyenne Nutt [Ford Fiesta R2T] 41m 44.0s 13 19 Michael McCollum/Michael Pearson [Ford Fiesta Rally2] 38m 47.9s

8 90 Jordan Greene McGee/Micheal Bonner [Toyota Twincam] 42m 14.1s 14 17 Kenny McKinstry/Dion Coyle [Ford Fiesta R5] 39m 28.1s

9 73 Richard O'Lone/Sean Devlin [Ford Fiesta R2] 42m 14.4s 15 78 Stephen Bawn/Darragh Cairns [Škoda Fabia] 39m 47.0s

10 87 JP McSorley/Danny McSorley [Honda Civic] 42m 24.7s 16 43 Aidan Caldwell/James McDermott [Ford Fiesta R5] 39m 47.3s

11 67 Michael Nutt/Ciara Duggan [Ford Fiesta  ] 42m 49.3s 17 50 Owen Mallon/Shaun Scullion [Ford Fiesta R5] 39m 49.9s

12 79 Jordan Jervis/James McBrearty [Honda Civic] 43m 29.2s 18 18 Brendan McDaid/Damien McGettigan [Ford Fiesta R5] 39m 53.6s

74 Guy Carlisle/Michael Gibson [Opel Adam Cup] DNF 19 14 Alan McGeehan/Mark McGeehan [Ford Fiesta R5] 45m 34.3s

88 Damien Cullen/Terence McGee [Honda Civic Ek4] DNF

75 Craig Alcorn/Darren McNamee [Mini Cooper] DNF Class 11      Open Class including R5+ cars

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

Class 5      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only1 11 Gareth Sayers/Gareth Gilchrist [Ford Fiesta R5] 35m 41.4s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 2 2 Aaron McLaughlin/Darren Curran [Ford Fiesta R5] 36m 00.3s

1 54 Niall Donnelly/Dave Birt [Ford Escort MkII] 41m 56.4s 3 3 Stephen Wright/Gregory McQuillan [Ford Fiesta R5] 36m 06.7s

2 53 Andy Magee/Shannon Magee [Ford Escort MkII] 43m 18.3s 4 5 Cathan McCourt/Sean O'Donnell [Ford Fiesta Rally2] 36m 15.4s

3 59 Declan Campbell/Ciaran McAnaespy [Ford Escort MkII] 43m 41.4s 5 8 Jason Mitchell/Paddy McCrudden [Volkswagen Polo GTi R5] 36m 36.6s

70 Seamus Browne/Sean Brogan [Honda Civic] DNF 6 6 Joseph McGonigle/Ciaran Geaney [Ford Fiesta Rally2] 36m 48.2s

7 15 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington [Ford Fiesta R5] 37m 03.6s

Class 6      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only - Including R3 cars8 12 Martin Cairns/Claire Cairns [Ford Fiesta Rally2] 38m 26.2s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 9 32 Dominic McNeill/Adrian Murdoch [Ford Fiesta R5] 38m 38.0s

1 30 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy [Ford Escort MkII] 38m 58.3s 10 35 Jack Cairns/Peter Ward [Ford Fiesta R5] 38m 44.0s

2 86 Paddy McToal/Connor Oloan [Ford Escort MkII] 40m 12.0s 11 4 Derek McGarrity/Graham Henderson [Ford Fiesta WRC] 45m 15.6s

3 55 John Dolan/Alana Dolan, Doherty [Ford Escort MkII] 44m 30.0s 9 Niall Henry/Connor Dunlop [Ford Fiesta Rally2] DNF

4 42 Andrew Gillespie/Reg Gillespie [Ford Escort MkII] 46m 26.1s

5 58 Damian Campbell/Declan McGarrity [Ford Escort MkII] 48m 23.0s

6 62 John.A Callaghan/Stephen Doogan [Ford Escort MkII] 1h 04m 55.4s

63 Gary Cassidy/Killian McArdle [Honda Civic] DNF

82 Oliver Benton/Ben Walsh [Ford Escort MkII] DNF

57 Ruairi McGarrity/Martin McGarrity [Citroën DS3 R3T] DNF

Class 7      Cars over 2100cc – Two wheel drive only

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 24 Barry Morris/Dylan Doonan [Darrian T90 GTR+] 37m 39.2s

2 28 John Bonner/David Bonner [Ford Escort MkII] 38m 17.4s

3 56 Damian Toner/Joe Comerford [Ford Escort] 38m 34.3s

4 71 Shane Murray/Patrick McMullan [Ford Escort MkII] 43m 54.8s

39 Philip Greenlee/Nicky Paul [Ford Escort MkII] DNF

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net / @RallyScore Official Final Classification
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Stage A

SS2
Stage B1

SS3
Stage B2

SS4
Stage C1

SS5
Stage C2

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification

1 1 Desi Henry/Mark Henry Ford Fiesta Rally2 10 6:59.4 6:35.9 6:31.0 7:46.9 7:37.0 35:30.2

2 11 Gareth Sayers/Gareth Gilchrist Ford Fiesta R5 11 6:54.0 6:46.6 6:35.0 7:47.3 7:38.5 35:41.4

3 2 Aaron McLaughlin/Darren Curran Ford Fiesta R5 11 7:14.2 6:42.3 6:34.3 7:50.7 7:38.8 36:00.3

4 3 Stephen Wright/Gregory McQuillan Ford Fiesta R5 11 7:08.9 6:49.4 6:37.6 7:52.1 7:38.7 36:06.7

5 5 Cathan McCourt/Sean O'Donnell Ford Fiesta Rally2 11 7:08.0 6:40.5 6:43.9 7:54.4 7:48.6 36:15.4

6 31 Daniel Doherty/Michael Doherty Ford Fiesta R5 10 7:09.0 6:48.4 6:42.7 7:59.7 7:51.8 36:31.6

7 8 Jason Mitchell/Paddy McCrudden Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 11 7:44.1 6:46.6 6:35.8 7:48.7 7:41.4 36:36.6

8 10 Jordan Hone/Paul Hone Ford Fiesta R5 10 7:17.4 6:45.9 6:43.3 8:00.9 7:55.1 36:42.6

9 6 Joseph McGonigle/Ciaran Geaney Ford Fiesta Rally2 11 7:20.0 6:49.2 6:41.3 8:08.5 7:49.2 36:48.2

10 7 Alan Carmichael/Lewis Carmichael Hyundai i20 R5 10 7:20.9 6:52.8 6:46.8 8:00.3 7:48.4 36:49.2

11 84 Derek McGeehan/Niall Magee Mini WRC 10 7:16.0 6:50.8 6:47.3 8:09.9 7:55.5 36:59.5

12 15 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington Ford Fiesta R5 11 7:15.9 6:53.6 6:53.3 8:06.9 7:53.9 37:03.6

13 26 Shane Quinn/Kevin Heffernan Ford Fiesta Rally2 10 7:14.7 6:56.8 6:51.1 7:54.4 8:00.9 0:10.0 37:07.9

14 24 Barry Morris/Dylan Doonan Darrian T90 GTR+ 7 7:16.3 7:22.2 6:52.9 8:11.5 7:56.3 37:39.2

15 23 Michael McGarrity/Conor Duffy Ford Fiesta R5 10 7:25.6 7:22.2 6:57.1 8:11.5 7:59.4 37:55.8

16 28 John Bonner/David Bonner Ford Escort MkII 7 7:22.0 7:07.3 7:00.5 8:19.5 8:18.1 0:10.0 38:17.4

17 12 Martin Cairns/Claire Cairns Ford Fiesta Rally2 11 7:37.4 7:06.1 7:01.8 8:13.6 8:27.3 38:26.2

18 22 Ryan Caldwell/Stephen O'Brien Škoda Fabia R5 10 7:18.5 7:22.2 7:06.7 8:20.8 8:12.1 0:10.0 38:30.3

19 33 Anthony Cairns/Gary Cairns Subaru Impreza 10 7:36.8 7:10.7 7:02.8 8:19.9 8:20.6 38:30.8

20 56 Damian Toner/Joe Comerford Ford Escort 7 7:22.4 7:11.6 7:09.9 8:14.5 8:25.9 0:10.0 38:34.3

21 32 Dominic McNeill/Adrian Murdoch Ford Fiesta R5 11 7:28.0 7:06.4 7:05.1 8:19.9 8:28.6 0:10.0 38:38.0

22 21 Paidi Hamill/Martin Harte Ford Fiesta R5 10 7:27.6 7:22.2 7:05.5 8:18.8 8:15.2 0:10.0 38:39.3

23 34 PJ McDermott/Patrick McDermot Ford Fiesta RS WRC 10 7:32.7 7:10.0 7:05.1 8:24.0 8:17.8 0:10.0 38:39.6

24 20 Kevin Wilson/Martin Farren Hyundai i20 R5 10 7:39.9 7:22.2 7:07.3 8:22.6 8:09.5 38:41.5

25 35 Jack Cairns/Peter Ward Ford Fiesta R5 11 7:28.0 7:20.9 7:07.9 8:23.7 8:23.5 38:44.0

26 19 Michael McCollum/Michael PearsonFord Fiesta Rally2 10 7:35.1 7:22.2 7:10.5 8:23.7 8:16.4 38:47.9

27 30 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 6 7:29.8 7:14.6 7:11.8 8:32.1 8:30.0 38:58.3

28 46 Conor Wilson/Katie Wilson Ford Fiesta Rally4 4 7:32.6 7:14.0 7:13.4 8:34.0 8:28.9 39:02.9

29 47 Terry Donnelly/Gareth Donnelly Škoda Fabia S2000 9 7:44.1 7:23.6 7:20.5 8:32.9 8:23.0 39:24.1

30 17 Kenny McKinstry/Dion Coyle Ford Fiesta R5 10 7:42.6 7:19.2 7:38.5 8:30.4 8:17.4 39:28.1

31 78 Stephen Bawn/Darragh Cairns Škoda Fabia 10 7:53.6 7:25.1 7:20.3 8:40.8 8:27.2 39:47.0

32 43 Aidan Caldwell/James McDermott Ford Fiesta R5 10 7:30.1 7:22.2 7:20.2 9:10.3 8:24.5 39:47.3

33 89 Austin Snow/John Henderson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 7:38.7 7:31.3 7:15.7 8:43.3 8:30.6 0:10.0 39:49.6

34 50 Owen Mallon/Shaun Scullion Ford Fiesta R5 10 7:34.0 7:45.8 7:14.6 8:40.9 8:34.6 39:49.9

35 18 Brendan McDaid/Damien McGettiganFord Fiesta R5 10 7:57.6 7:22.2 7:29.3 8:37.1 8:27.4 39:53.6

36 86 Paddy McToal/Connor Oloan Ford Escort MkII 6 8:02.3 7:26.5 7:21.5 8:38.1 8:33.6 0:10.0 40:12.0

37 45 Joseph Kelly/Ronan Comerford Peugeot 208 Rally4 4 7:59.7 7:32.2 7:26.1 8:45.8 8:35.9 40:19.7

38 69 Christy McLaughlin/Garth Neill Honda Civic EK4 4 7:52.2 7:38.7 7:29.5 8:47.2 8:43.4 40:31.0

39 72 Paul Creamer/Liam Toye Honda Civic 4 8:13.5 7:34.7 7:50.5 8:52.0 8:53.3 41:24.0

40 66 Enda McBride/Kyle McDaid Honda Civic EK4 4 8:07.6 7:40.8 7:58.2 8:59.5 8:51.4 41:37.5

41 51 Lee McLaughlin/Aaron McCarron Honda Civic EK4 2 7:51.3 7:55.5 7:44.1 9:09.1 8:58.9 41:38.9

42 68 Joel Eakin/Cheyenne Nutt Ford Fiesta R2T 4 8:20.6 7:36.7 7:47.8 9:09.8 8:49.1 41:44.0

43 83 Jimmy Mills/John Agnew Ford Escort 1 8:07.0 7:46.8 7:38.9 9:07.5 9:09.9 41:50.1

44 54 Niall Donnelly/Dave Birt Ford Escort MkII 5 8:10.9 7:43.6 7:43.2 9:11.5 9:07.2 41:56.4

45 90 Jordan Greene McGee/Micheal BonnerToyota Twincam 4 8:12.8 7:56.2 7:53.3 9:09.6 9:02.2 42:14.1

46 73 Richard O'Lone/Sean Devlin Ford Fiesta R2 4 8:27.8 7:52.9 7:42.6 9:04.8 9:06.3 42:14.4

47 76 Ronan Greene/Gerard Greene Vauxhall Nova 3 8:14.4 7:53.0 7:52.8 9:11.6 9:10.6 42:22.4

48 87 JP McSorley/Danny McSorley Honda Civic 4 7:53.0 8:55.0 7:51.2 8:50.6 8:54.9 42:24.7

49 67 Michael Nutt/Ciara Duggan Ford Fiesta  4 8:20.4 8:07.9 7:45.0 9:11.8 9:24.2 42:49.3

50 53 Andy Magee/Shannon Magee Ford Escort MkII 5 8:28.3 8:28.4 7:49.4 9:10.6 9:11.6 0:10.0 43:18.3

51 79 Jordan Jervis/James McBrearty Honda Civic 4 8:17.2 8:27.0 8:11.7 9:25.0 9:08.3 43:29.2

52 49 James Convery/Joseph Walls Subaru Impreza 8 8:24.7 8:10.2 8:02.0 9:40.4 9:19.5 43:36.8

53 59 Declan Campbell/Ciaran McAnaespyFord Escort MkII 5 8:38.9 8:07.2 8:05.2 9:34.0 9:16.1 43:41.4

54 71 Shane Murray/Patrick McMullan Ford Escort MkII 7 7:54.6 10:41.3 7:29.9 8:54.1 8:54.9 43:54.8

55 81 Adam Doherty/Eoghan Moore Nissan Micra 3 8:41.2 8:18.9 8:10.7 9:34.2 9:28.0 44:13.0

56 55 John Dolan/Alana Dolan, Doherty Ford Escort MkII 6 9:21.3 8:02.6 7:58.0 9:27.2 9:40.9 44:30.0

57 4 Derek McGarrity/Graham HendersonFord Fiesta WRC 11 7:03.1 6:44.0 6:41.9 17:00.0 7:46.6 45:15.6

58 14 Alan McGeehan/Mark McGeehan Ford Fiesta R5 10 14:00.0 7:22.2 7:07.6 8:35.6 8:28.9 45:34.3

59 42 Andrew Gillespie/Reg Gillespie Ford Escort MkII 6 14:00.0 7:44.6 7:19.2 8:36.1 8:36.2 0:10.0 46:26.1

60 58 Damian Campbell/Declan McGarrityFord Escort MkII 6 14:00.0 7:53.5 7:52.4 9:12.5 9:24.6 48:23.0

61 61 Marshall Kennedy/Davy Young Honda Civic EP3 2 14:00.0 8:03.9 7:59.4 9:22.4 9:07.7 48:33.4

62 62 John.A Callaghan/Stephen Doogan Ford Escort MkII 6 14:00.0 14:00.0 14:00.0 14:11.4 8:44.0 1:04:55.4

48 Mark Preston/Richard Britton Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 8 7:40.5 7:24.9 7:09.8 8:30.3 DNF

74 Guy Carlisle/Michael Gibson Opel Adam Cup 4 8:52.9 8:28.3 8:09.4 9:43.1 DNF

63 Gary Cassidy/Killian McArdle Honda Civic 6 7:54.9 7:16.9 7:14.5 17:00.0 DNF

39 Philip Greenlee/Nicky Paul Ford Escort MkII 7 7:41.6 7:44.4 7:20.5 16:52.5 DNF

77 Janice Millar/Stewert Morrow Vauxhall Nova 3 8:31.4 8:02.8 7:52.4 DNF
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Stage A

SS2
Stage B1

SS3
Stage B2

SS4
Stage C1

SS5
Stage C2

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification (continued)

82 Oliver Benton/Ben Walsh Ford Escort MkII 6 7:39.0 7:11.1 11:11.0 DNF

65 Steve Benton/Christopher Johnston Ford Escort MkII 1 9:32.2 7:59.9 14:00.0 DNF

88 Damien Cullen/Terence McGee Honda Civic Ek4 4 8:08.5 8:00.0 DNF

70 Seamus Browne/Sean Brogan Honda Civic 5 9:08.0 8:43.2 DNF

57 Ruairi McGarrity/Martin McGarrity Citroën DS3 R3T 6 14:00.0 7:36.2 DNF

9 Niall Henry/Connor Dunlop Ford Fiesta Rally2 11 7:38.8 DNF

80 David Gordon/Brendan McElhinney Rover MG ZR 3 9:19.3 DNF

75 Craig Alcorn/Darren McNamee Mini Cooper 4 DNF

27 John Bradley/Ryan Crozier Ford Escort MkII 6 DNS

85 Gerard Browne/Mickey Joe Browne Ford Escort MkII 7 DNS

60 Ian Getty/Rodney Getty Ford Escort 6 DNS
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Stage A

SS2
Stage B1

SS3
Stage B2

SS4
Stage C1

SS5
Stage C2

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Class 1      Historic Rally cars registered up to 31 December 1990

1 83 Jimmy Mills/John Agnew Ford Escort 1 8:07.0 7:46.8 7:38.9 9:07.5 9:09.9 41:50.1

65 Steve Benton/Christopher Johnston Ford Escort MkII 1 9:32.2 7:59.9 14:00.0 DNF

Class 2      Group N cars up to 2000cc

1 61 Marshall Kennedy/Davy Young Honda Civic EP3 2 14:00.0 8:03.9 7:59.4 9:22.4 9:07.7 48:33.4

6 51 Lee McLaughlin/Aaron McCarron Honda Civic EK4 2 7:51.3 7:55.5 7:44.1 9:09.1 8:58.9 41:38.9

Class 3      Cars up to and including 1450cc and from 1451cc to 1650cc with up to two valves per cylinder - Two wheel drive only

1 76 Ronan Greene/Gerard Greene Vauxhall Nova 3 8:14.4 7:53.0 7:52.8 9:11.6 9:10.6 42:22.4

2 81 Adam Doherty/Eoghan Moore Nissan Micra 3 8:41.2 8:18.9 8:10.7 9:34.2 9:28.0 44:13.0

77 Janice Millar/Stewert Morrow Vauxhall Nova 3 8:31.4 8:02.8 7:52.4 DNF

80 David Gordon/Brendan McElhinney Rover MG ZR 3 9:19.3 DNF

Class 4      Cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only - Including R2 cars

1 46 Conor Wilson/Katie Wilson Ford Fiesta Rally4 4 7:32.6 7:14.0 7:13.4 8:34.0 8:28.9 39:02.9

2 45 Joseph Kelly/Ronan Comerford Peugeot 208 Rally4 4 7:59.7 7:32.2 7:26.1 8:45.8 8:35.9 40:19.7

3 69 Christy McLaughlin/Garth Neill Honda Civic EK4 4 7:52.2 7:38.7 7:29.5 8:47.2 8:43.4 40:31.0

4 72 Paul Creamer/Liam Toye Honda Civic 4 8:13.5 7:34.7 7:50.5 8:52.0 8:53.3 41:24.0

5 66 Enda McBride/Kyle McDaid Honda Civic EK4 4 8:07.6 7:40.8 7:58.2 8:59.5 8:51.4 41:37.5

7 68 Joel Eakin/Cheyenne Nutt Ford Fiesta R2T 4 8:20.6 7:36.7 7:47.8 9:09.8 8:49.1 41:44.0

8 90 Jordan Greene McGee/Micheal BonnerToyota Twincam 4 8:12.8 7:56.2 7:53.3 9:09.6 9:02.2 42:14.1

9 73 Richard O'Lone/Sean Devlin Ford Fiesta R2 4 8:27.8 7:52.9 7:42.6 9:04.8 9:06.3 42:14.4

10 87 JP McSorley/Danny McSorley Honda Civic 4 7:53.0 8:55.0 7:51.2 8:50.6 8:54.9 42:24.7

11 67 Michael Nutt/Ciara Duggan Ford Fiesta  4 8:20.4 8:07.9 7:45.0 9:11.8 9:24.2 42:49.3

12 79 Jordan Jervis/James McBrearty Honda Civic 4 8:17.2 8:27.0 8:11.7 9:25.0 9:08.3 43:29.2

74 Guy Carlisle/Michael Gibson Opel Adam Cup 4 8:52.9 8:28.3 8:09.4 9:43.1 DNF

88 Damien Cullen/Terence McGee Honda Civic Ek4 4 8:08.5 8:00.0 DNF

75 Craig Alcorn/Darren McNamee Mini Cooper 4 DNF

Class 5      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 54 Niall Donnelly/Dave Birt Ford Escort MkII 5 8:10.9 7:43.6 7:43.2 9:11.5 9:07.2 41:56.4

2 53 Andy Magee/Shannon Magee Ford Escort MkII 5 8:28.3 8:28.4 7:49.4 9:10.6 9:11.6 0:10.0 43:18.3

3 59 Declan Campbell/Ciaran McAnaespyFord Escort MkII 5 8:38.9 8:07.2 8:05.2 9:34.0 9:16.1 43:41.4

70 Seamus Browne/Sean Brogan Honda Civic 5 9:08.0 8:43.2 DNF

Class 6      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only - Including R3 cars

1 30 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 6 7:29.8 7:14.6 7:11.8 8:32.1 8:30.0 38:58.3

2 86 Paddy McToal/Connor Oloan Ford Escort MkII 6 8:02.3 7:26.5 7:21.5 8:38.1 8:33.6 0:10.0 40:12.0

3 55 John Dolan/Alana Dolan, Doherty Ford Escort MkII 6 9:21.3 8:02.6 7:58.0 9:27.2 9:40.9 44:30.0

4 42 Andrew Gillespie/Reg Gillespie Ford Escort MkII 6 14:00.0 7:44.6 7:19.2 8:36.1 8:36.2 0:10.0 46:26.1

5 58 Damian Campbell/Declan McGarrityFord Escort MkII 6 14:00.0 7:53.5 7:52.4 9:12.5 9:24.6 48:23.0

6 62 John.A Callaghan/Stephen Doogan Ford Escort MkII 6 14:00.0 14:00.0 14:00.0 14:11.4 8:44.0 1:04:55.4

63 Gary Cassidy/Killian McArdle Honda Civic 6 7:54.9 7:16.9 7:14.5 17:00.0 DNF

82 Oliver Benton/Ben Walsh Ford Escort MkII 6 7:39.0 7:11.1 11:11.0 DNF

57 Ruairi McGarrity/Martin McGarrity Citroën DS3 R3T 6 14:00.0 7:36.2 DNF

27 John Bradley/Ryan Crozier Ford Escort MkII 6 DNS

60 Ian Getty/Rodney Getty Ford Escort 6 DNS

Class 7      Cars over 2100cc – Two wheel drive only

1 24 Barry Morris/Dylan Doonan Darrian T90 GTR+ 7 7:16.3 7:22.2 6:52.9 8:11.5 7:56.3 37:39.2

2 28 John Bonner/David Bonner Ford Escort MkII 7 7:22.0 7:07.3 7:00.5 8:19.5 8:18.1 0:10.0 38:17.4

3 56 Damian Toner/Joe Comerford Ford Escort 7 7:22.4 7:11.6 7:09.9 8:14.5 8:25.9 0:10.0 38:34.3

4 71 Shane Murray/Patrick McMullan Ford Escort MkII 7 7:54.6 10:41.3 7:29.9 8:54.1 8:54.9 43:54.8

39 Philip Greenlee/Nicky Paul Ford Escort MkII 7 7:41.6 7:44.4 7:20.5 16:52.5 DNF

85 Gerard Browne/Mickey Joe Browne Ford Escort MkII 7 DNS

Class 8      Any 4WD cars not classified in Class 9 or 10, without sequential gearbox

1 89 Austin Snow/John Henderson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 7:38.7 7:31.3 7:15.7 8:43.3 8:30.6 0:10.0 39:49.6

2 49 James Convery/Joseph Walls Subaru Impreza 8 8:24.7 8:10.2 8:02.0 9:40.4 9:19.5 43:36.8

48 Mark Preston/Richard Britton Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 8 7:40.5 7:24.9 7:09.8 8:30.3 DNF

Class 9      FIA Group A 4WD, Super 2000, R4 cars. Any other 4WD car not in Class 10

1 47 Terry Donnelly/Gareth Donnelly Škoda Fabia S2000 9 7:44.1 7:23.6 7:20.5 8:32.9 8:23.0 39:24.1
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Stage A

SS2
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SS3
Stage B2

SS4
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SS5
Stage C2
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Penaltie

s
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Class 10      FIA WRC and R5 cars

1 1 Desi Henry/Mark Henry Ford Fiesta Rally2 10 6:59.4 6:35.9 6:31.0 7:46.9 7:37.0 35:30.2

2 31 Daniel Doherty/Michael Doherty Ford Fiesta R5 10 7:09.0 6:48.4 6:42.7 7:59.7 7:51.8 36:31.6

3 10 Jordan Hone/Paul Hone Ford Fiesta R5 10 7:17.4 6:45.9 6:43.3 8:00.9 7:55.1 36:42.6

4 7 Alan Carmichael/Lewis Carmichael Hyundai i20 R5 10 7:20.9 6:52.8 6:46.8 8:00.3 7:48.4 36:49.2

5 84 Derek McGeehan/Niall Magee Mini WRC 10 7:16.0 6:50.8 6:47.3 8:09.9 7:55.5 36:59.5

6 26 Shane Quinn/Kevin Heffernan Ford Fiesta Rally2 10 7:14.7 6:56.8 6:51.1 7:54.4 8:00.9 0:10.0 37:07.9

7 23 Michael McGarrity/Conor Duffy Ford Fiesta R5 10 7:25.6 7:22.2 6:57.1 8:11.5 7:59.4 37:55.8

8 22 Ryan Caldwell/Stephen O'Brien Škoda Fabia R5 10 7:18.5 7:22.2 7:06.7 8:20.8 8:12.1 0:10.0 38:30.3

9 33 Anthony Cairns/Gary Cairns Subaru Impreza 10 7:36.8 7:10.7 7:02.8 8:19.9 8:20.6 38:30.8

10 21 Paidi Hamill/Martin Harte Ford Fiesta R5 10 7:27.6 7:22.2 7:05.5 8:18.8 8:15.2 0:10.0 38:39.3

11 34 PJ McDermott/Patrick McDermot Ford Fiesta RS WRC 10 7:32.7 7:10.0 7:05.1 8:24.0 8:17.8 0:10.0 38:39.6

12 20 Kevin Wilson/Martin Farren Hyundai i20 R5 10 7:39.9 7:22.2 7:07.3 8:22.6 8:09.5 38:41.5

13 19 Michael McCollum/Michael PearsonFord Fiesta Rally2 10 7:35.1 7:22.2 7:10.5 8:23.7 8:16.4 38:47.9

14 17 Kenny McKinstry/Dion Coyle Ford Fiesta R5 10 7:42.6 7:19.2 7:38.5 8:30.4 8:17.4 39:28.1

15 78 Stephen Bawn/Darragh Cairns Škoda Fabia 10 7:53.6 7:25.1 7:20.3 8:40.8 8:27.2 39:47.0

16 43 Aidan Caldwell/James McDermott Ford Fiesta R5 10 7:30.1 7:22.2 7:20.2 9:10.3 8:24.5 39:47.3

17 50 Owen Mallon/Shaun Scullion Ford Fiesta R5 10 7:34.0 7:45.8 7:14.6 8:40.9 8:34.6 39:49.9

18 18 Brendan McDaid/Damien McGettiganFord Fiesta R5 10 7:57.6 7:22.2 7:29.3 8:37.1 8:27.4 39:53.6

19 14 Alan McGeehan/Mark McGeehan Ford Fiesta R5 10 14:00.0 7:22.2 7:07.6 8:35.6 8:28.9 45:34.3

Class 11      Open Class including R5+ cars

1 11 Gareth Sayers/Gareth Gilchrist Ford Fiesta R5 11 6:54.0 6:46.6 6:35.0 7:47.3 7:38.5 35:41.4

2 2 Aaron McLaughlin/Darren Curran Ford Fiesta R5 11 7:14.2 6:42.3 6:34.3 7:50.7 7:38.8 36:00.3

3 3 Stephen Wright/Gregory McQuillan Ford Fiesta R5 11 7:08.9 6:49.4 6:37.6 7:52.1 7:38.7 36:06.7

4 5 Cathan McCourt/Sean O'Donnell Ford Fiesta Rally2 11 7:08.0 6:40.5 6:43.9 7:54.4 7:48.6 36:15.4

5 8 Jason Mitchell/Paddy McCrudden Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 11 7:44.1 6:46.6 6:35.8 7:48.7 7:41.4 36:36.6

6 6 Joseph McGonigle/Ciaran Geaney Ford Fiesta Rally2 11 7:20.0 6:49.2 6:41.3 8:08.5 7:49.2 36:48.2

7 15 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington Ford Fiesta R5 11 7:15.9 6:53.6 6:53.3 8:06.9 7:53.9 37:03.6

8 12 Martin Cairns/Claire Cairns Ford Fiesta Rally2 11 7:37.4 7:06.1 7:01.8 8:13.6 8:27.3 38:26.2

9 32 Dominic McNeill/Adrian Murdoch Ford Fiesta R5 11 7:28.0 7:06.4 7:05.1 8:19.9 8:28.6 0:10.0 38:38.0

10 35 Jack Cairns/Peter Ward Ford Fiesta R5 11 7:28.0 7:20.9 7:07.9 8:23.7 8:23.5 38:44.0

11 4 Derek McGarrity/Graham HendersonFord Fiesta WRC 11 7:03.1 6:44.0 6:41.9 17:00.0 7:46.6 45:15.6

9 Niall Henry/Connor Dunlop Ford Fiesta Rally2 11 7:38.8 DNF
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Stage A

SS2
Stage B1

SS3
Stage B2

SS4
Stage C1

SS5
Stage C2

Overall Positions for each Stage

1 1 Desi Henry/Mark Henry Ford Fiesta Rally2 2 1 1 1 1

2 11 Gareth Sayers/Gareth Gilchrist Ford Fiesta R5 1 7 3 2 2

3 2 Aaron McLaughlin/Darren Curran Ford Fiesta R5 7 3 2 4 4

4 3 Stephen Wright/Gregory McQuillan Ford Fiesta R5 5 10 5 5 3

5 5 Cathan McCourt/Sean O'Donnell Ford Fiesta Rally2 4 2 10 6 8

6 31 Daniel Doherty/Michael Doherty Ford Fiesta R5 6 8 8 8 10

7 8 Jason Mitchell/Paddy McCrudden Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 37 6 4 3 5

8 10 Jordan Hone/Paul Hone Ford Fiesta R5 12 5 9 10 12

9 6 Joseph McGonigle/Ciaran Geaney Ford Fiesta Rally2 14 9 6 12 9

10 7 Alan Carmichael/Lewis Carmichael Hyundai i20 R5 15 12 11 9 7

11 84 Derek McGeehan/Niall Magee Mini WRC 10 11 12 13 13

12 15 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington Ford Fiesta R5 9 13 15 11 11

13 26 Shane Quinn/Kevin Heffernan Ford Fiesta Rally2 8 14 13 6 16

14 24 Barry Morris/Dylan Doonan Darrian T90 GTR+ 11 28 14 14 14

15 23 Michael McGarrity/Conor Duffy Ford Fiesta R5 18 28 16 14 15

16 28 John Bonner/David Bonner Ford Escort MkII 16 17 17 19 23

17 12 Martin Cairns/Claire Cairns Ford Fiesta Rally2 29 15 18 16 30

18 22 Ryan Caldwell/Stephen O'Brien Škoda Fabia R5 13 28 23 22 18

19 33 Anthony Cairns/Gary Cairns Subaru Impreza 28 19 19 20 24

20 56 Damian Toner/Joe Comerford Ford Escort 17 21 28 17 28

21 32 Dominic McNeill/Adrian Murdoch Ford Fiesta R5 20 16 20 20 32

22 21 Paidi Hamill/Martin Harte Ford Fiesta R5 19 28 22 18 19

23 34 PJ McDermott/Patrick McDermot Ford Fiesta RS WRC 25 18 20 26 22

24 20 Kevin Wilson/Martin Farren Hyundai i20 R5 33 28 24 23 17

25 35 Jack Cairns/Peter Ward Ford Fiesta R5 20 26 26 24 26

26 19 Michael McCollum/Michael PearsonFord Fiesta Rally2 27 28 29 24 20

27 30 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 22 23 30 29 35

28 46 Conor Wilson/Katie Wilson Ford Fiesta Rally4 24 22 31 31 33

29 47 Terry Donnelly/Gareth Donnelly Škoda Fabia S2000 37 36 38 30 25

30 17 Kenny McKinstry/Dion Coyle Ford Fiesta R5 36 25 45 28 21

31 78 Stephen Bawn/Darragh Cairns Škoda Fabia 42 38 37 36 29

32 43 Aidan Caldwell/James McDermott Ford Fiesta R5 23 28 36 50 27

33 89 Austin Snow/John Henderson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 30 40 34 38 36

34 50 Owen Mallon/Shaun Scullion Ford Fiesta R5 26 50 33 37 38

35 18 Brendan McDaid/Damien McGettiganFord Fiesta R5 45 28 42 34 31

36 86 Paddy McToal/Connor Oloan Ford Escort MkII 47 39 40 35 37

37 45 Joseph Kelly/Ronan Comerford Peugeot 208 Rally4 46 41 41 39 39

38 69 Christy McLaughlin/Garth Neill Honda Civic EK4 40 45 43 40 41

39 72 Paul Creamer/Liam Toye Honda Civic 53 42 53 42 45

40 66 Enda McBride/Kyle McDaid Honda Civic EK4 49 46 60 44 44

41 51 Lee McLaughlin/Aaron McCarron Honda Civic EK4 39 55 49 47 48

42 68 Joel Eakin/Cheyenne Nutt Ford Fiesta R2T 57 44 51 49 43

43 83 Jimmy Mills/John Agnew Ford Escort 48 51 46 46 54

44 54 Niall Donnelly/Dave Birt Ford Escort MkII 51 47 48 52 51

45 90 Jordan Greene McGee/Micheal BonnerToyota Twincam 52 56 58 48 49

46 73 Richard O'Lone/Sean Devlin Ford Fiesta R2 59 52 47 45 50

47 76 Ronan Greene/Gerard Greene Vauxhall Nova 54 53 57 53 55

48 87 JP McSorley/Danny McSorley Honda Civic 41 70 54 41 46

49 67 Michael Nutt/Ciara Duggan Ford Fiesta  56 63 50 54 59

50 53 Andy Magee/Shannon Magee Ford Escort MkII 60 68 52 51 56

51 79 Jordan Jervis/James McBrearty Honda Civic 55 66 66 57 53

52 49 James Convery/Joseph Walls Subaru Impreza 58 64 62 61 58

53 59 Declan Campbell/Ciaran McAnaespyFord Escort MkII 62 62 63 59 57

54 71 Shane Murray/Patrick McMullan Ford Escort MkII 43 71 44 43 46

55 81 Adam Doherty/Eoghan Moore Nissan Micra 63 65 65 60 61

56 55 John Dolan/Alana Dolan, Doherty Ford Escort MkII 67 59 59 58 62

57 4 Derek McGarrity/Graham HendersonFord Fiesta WRC 3 4 7 65 6

58 14 Alan McGeehan/Mark McGeehan Ford Fiesta R5 69 27 25 32 33

59 42 Andrew Gillespie/Reg Gillespie Ford Escort MkII 69 49 35 33 40

60 58 Damian Campbell/Declan McGarrityFord Escort MkII 69 54 55 55 60

61 61 Marshall Kennedy/Davy Young Honda Civic EP3 69 61 61 56 52

62 62 John.A Callaghan/Stephen Doogan Ford Escort MkII 69 72 68 63 42

48 Mark Preston/Richard Britton Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 34 37 27 27

74 Guy Carlisle/Michael Gibson Opel Adam Cup 64 67 64 62

63 Gary Cassidy/Killian McArdle Honda Civic 44 24 32 65

39 Philip Greenlee/Nicky Paul Ford Escort MkII 35 48 38 64

77 Janice Millar/Stewert Morrow Vauxhall Nova 61 60 55
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Stage A

SS2
Stage B1

SS3
Stage B2

SS4
Stage C1

SS5
Stage C2

Overall Positions for each Stage (continued)

82 Oliver Benton/Ben Walsh Ford Escort MkII 32 20 67

65 Steve Benton/Christopher Johnston Ford Escort MkII 68 57 68

88 Damien Cullen/Terence McGee Honda Civic Ek4 50 58

70 Seamus Browne/Sean Brogan Honda Civic 65 69

57 Ruairi McGarrity/Martin McGarrity Citroën DS3 R3T 69 43

9 Niall Henry/Connor Dunlop Ford Fiesta Rally2 31

80 David Gordon/Brendan McElhinney Rover MG ZR 66
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Maiden City Motor Club Turkey Run Rally  29 December 2022

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Stage A

SS2
Stage B1

SS3
Stage B2

SS4
Stage C1

SS5
Stage C2

Overall Positions after each Stage

1 1 Desi Henry/Mark Henry Ford Fiesta Rally2 2 1 1 1 1

2 11 Gareth Sayers/Gareth Gilchrist Ford Fiesta R5 1 2 2 2 2

3 2 Aaron McLaughlin/Darren Curran Ford Fiesta R5 7 5 4 3 3

4 3 Stephen Wright/Gregory McQuillan Ford Fiesta R5 5 7 6 5 4

5 5 Cathan McCourt/Sean O'Donnell Ford Fiesta Rally2 4 4 5 4 5

6 31 Daniel Doherty/Michael Doherty Ford Fiesta R5 6 6 7 6 6

7 8 Jason Mitchell/Paddy McCrudden Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 35 14 13 8 7

8 10 Jordan Hone/Paul Hone Ford Fiesta R5 11 8 8 7 8

9 6 Joseph McGonigle/Ciaran Geaney Ford Fiesta Rally2 12 10 9 9 9

10 7 Alan Carmichael/Lewis Carmichael Hyundai i20 R5 13 12 11 10 10

11 84 Derek McGeehan/Niall Magee Mini WRC 9 9 10 11 11

12 15 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington Ford Fiesta R5 8 11 12 13 12

13 26 Shane Quinn/Kevin Heffernan Ford Fiesta Rally2 14 13 14 12 13

14 24 Barry Morris/Dylan Doonan Darrian T90 GTR+ 10 15 15 14 14

15 23 Michael McGarrity/Conor Duffy Ford Fiesta R5 15 23 17 15 15

16 28 John Bonner/David Bonner Ford Escort MkII 20 16 16 17 16

17 12 Martin Cairns/Claire Cairns Ford Fiesta Rally2 26 17 18 16 17

18 22 Ryan Caldwell/Stephen O'Brien Škoda Fabia R5 17 26 24 21 18

19 33 Anthony Cairns/Gary Cairns Subaru Impreza 25 22 20 20 19

20 56 Damian Toner/Joe Comerford Ford Escort 21 18 21 18 20

21 32 Dominic McNeill/Adrian Murdoch Ford Fiesta R5 28 19 19 19 21

22 21 Paidi Hamill/Martin Harte Ford Fiesta R5 27 30 27 24 22

23 34 PJ McDermott/Patrick McDermot Ford Fiesta RS WRC 34 28 25 23 23

24 20 Kevin Wilson/Martin Farren Hyundai i20 R5 31 32 29 27 24

25 35 Jack Cairns/Peter Ward Ford Fiesta R5 16 24 23 22 25

26 19 Michael McCollum/Michael PearsonFord Fiesta Rally2 24 29 28 26 26

27 30 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 18 19 22 25 27

28 46 Conor Wilson/Katie Wilson Ford Fiesta Rally4 22 21 26 28 28

29 47 Terry Donnelly/Gareth Donnelly Škoda Fabia S2000 35 34 33 30 29

30 17 Kenny McKinstry/Dion Coyle Ford Fiesta R5 33 31 37 31 30

31 78 Stephen Bawn/Darragh Cairns Škoda Fabia 42 36 36 34 31

32 43 Aidan Caldwell/James McDermott Ford Fiesta R5 19 27 30 35 32

33 89 Austin Snow/John Henderson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 37 39 35 33 33

34 50 Owen Mallon/Shaun Scullion Ford Fiesta R5 23 37 34 32 34

35 18 Brendan McDaid/Damien McGettiganFord Fiesta R5 45 37 38 36 35

36 86 Paddy McToal/Connor Oloan Ford Escort MkII 51 43 41 37 36

37 45 Joseph Kelly/Ronan Comerford Peugeot 208 Rally4 46 41 40 38 37

38 69 Christy McLaughlin/Garth Neill Honda Civic EK4 40 40 42 39 38

39 72 Paul Creamer/Liam Toye Honda Civic 53 45 46 40 39

40 66 Enda McBride/Kyle McDaid Honda Civic EK4 48 46 48 43 40

41 51 Lee McLaughlin/Aaron McCarron Honda Civic EK4 38 44 43 41 41

42 68 Joel Eakin/Cheyenne Nutt Ford Fiesta R2T 57 49 47 45 42

43 83 Jimmy Mills/John Agnew Ford Escort 47 47 44 42 43

44 54 Niall Donnelly/Dave Birt Ford Escort MkII 50 48 45 44 44

45 90 Jordan Greene McGee/Micheal BonnerToyota Twincam 52 52 50 48 45

46 73 Richard O'Lone/Sean Devlin Ford Fiesta R2 59 53 51 46 46

47 76 Ronan Greene/Gerard Greene Vauxhall Nova 54 50 49 47 47

48 87 JP McSorley/Danny McSorley Honda Civic 41 59 55 50 48

49 67 Michael Nutt/Ciara Duggan Ford Fiesta  56 54 52 49 49

50 53 Andy Magee/Shannon Magee Ford Escort MkII 61 61 58 51 50

51 79 Jordan Jervis/James McBrearty Honda Civic 55 57 57 53 51

52 49 James Convery/Joseph Walls Subaru Impreza 58 56 54 52 52

53 59 Declan Campbell/Ciaran McAnaespyFord Escort MkII 62 58 56 54 53

54 71 Shane Murray/Patrick McMullan Ford Escort MkII 43 66 63 57 54

55 81 Adam Doherty/Eoghan Moore Nissan Micra 63 60 59 55 55

56 55 John Dolan/Alana Dolan, Doherty Ford Escort MkII 67 63 60 56 56

57 4 Derek McGarrity/Graham HendersonFord Fiesta WRC 3 3 3 60 57

58 14 Alan McGeehan/Mark McGeehan Ford Fiesta R5 69 67 64 59 58

59 42 Andrew Gillespie/Reg Gillespie Ford Escort MkII 69 70 65 61 59

60 58 Damian Campbell/Declan McGarrityFord Escort MkII 69 69 66 62 60

61 61 Marshall Kennedy/Davy Young Honda Civic EP3 69 71 67 63 61

62 62 John.A Callaghan/Stephen Doogan Ford Escort MkII 69 72 69 66 62

48 Mark Preston/Richard Britton Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 32 33 31 29

74 Guy Carlisle/Michael Gibson Opel Adam Cup 64 62 61 58

63 Gary Cassidy/Killian McArdle Honda Civic 44 35 32 64

39 Philip Greenlee/Nicky Paul Ford Escort MkII 39 42 39 65

77 Janice Millar/Stewert Morrow Vauxhall Nova 60 55 53
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Maiden City Motor Club Turkey Run Rally  29 December 2022

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Stage A

SS2
Stage B1

SS3
Stage B2

SS4
Stage C1

SS5
Stage C2

Overall Positions after each Stage (continued)

82 Oliver Benton/Ben Walsh Ford Escort MkII 30 25 62

65 Steve Benton/Christopher Johnston Ford Escort MkII 68 64 68

88 Damien Cullen/Terence McGee Honda Civic Ek4 49 51

70 Seamus Browne/Sean Brogan Honda Civic 65 65

57 Ruairi McGarrity/Martin McGarrity Citroën DS3 R3T 69 68

9 Niall Henry/Connor Dunlop Ford Fiesta Rally2 29

80 David Gordon/Brendan McElhinney Rover MG ZR 66
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Maiden City Motor Club Turkey Run Rally  29 December 2022

No. Driver Penalty Reason Control No. Driver Reason

21 Paidi Hamill 00:10 Hit chicane SS1 9 Niall Henry SS2: Car on fire
22 Ryan Caldwell 00:10 Incorrect route SS1 27 John Bradley DNS
26 Shane Quinn 00:10 Incorrect route SS1 39 Philip Greenlee SS5: Retired
28 John Bonner 00:10 Incorrect route SS1 48 Mark Preston SS5: Mechanical
32 Dominic McNeill 00:10 Incorrect route SS1 57 Ruairi McGarrity Service B: Retired
34 PJ McDermott 00:10 Incorrect route SS1 63 Gary Cassidy Service C: Retired
39 Philip Greenlee 00:10 Incorrect route SS1 65 Steve Benton Service C: Retired
42 Andrew Gillespie 00:10 Incorrect route SS1 70 Seamus Browne Service B: Retired
53 Andy Magee 00:10 Incorrect route SS1 74 Guy Carlisle SS5: Retired
86 Paddy McToal 00:10 Incorrect route SS1 75 Craig Alcorn SS1: Retired
89 Austin Snow 00:10 Incorrect route SS1 77 Janice Millar SS4: Retired
56 Damian Toner 00:10 Incorrect route SS1 80 David Gordon Service A: Retired

82 Oliver Benton Service C: Retired
85 Gerard Browne DNS
88 Damien Cullen SS3: Off road
60 Ian Getty DNS

Number of starters 75
Number of finishers 62

Number of stages 5
Stage Mileage 36.20

Road Penalties Retirements

Tie Breaks Other information
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Stage Name
Length

(miles)
Stage Winner

Time

(min:sec)

Avg Speed

(mph)
Rally Leader

SS1 Shackleton A 6.80 Gareth Sayers 6:54.0 59.1 Gareth Sayers

SS2 Shackleton B1 6.70 Desi Henry 6:35.9 60.9 Desi Henry

SS3 Shackleton B2 6.70 Desi Henry 6:31.0 61.7 Desi Henry

SS4 Shackleton C1 8.00 Desi Henry 7:46.9 61.7 Desi Henry

SS5 Shackleton C2 8.00 Desi Henry 7:37.0 63.0 Desi Henry
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